(i)	 Accounting policy for borrowing costs

	 In the previous financial years, borrowing costs incurred on property under development
were capitalised in property development costs. In March 2019, the IFRS Interpretations
Committee (“IFRIC”) has issued an agenda decision concluding that receivable, contract
asset and inventory (work-in-progress) for unsold units under construction are not qualifying
assets in relation to the construction of a residential multi-unit real estate development
(building). Accordingly, an entity does not capitalise borrowing costs on those assets in
accordance to the principle and requirements of IAS 23 Borrowing Costs. The Group and
the Company changed their accounting policy of not capitalising borrowing costs incurred
on property under development when the properties are ready for their intended sale in
their current condition.

	 The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively. The effect of the change in
accounting policy has been recognised directly in retained earnings and disclosed in below.

	 Statement of financial position

				   As previously
				   reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
Group			   RM	 RM	 RM

At 1 January 2018

Inventories:
- Property held for development	 	 254,549,111	 –	 254,549,111
- Property under development	 	 129,298,565	 (7,381,663)	 121,916,902
- Completed properties	 	 178,083,887	 (2,888,229)	 175,195,658
- Other stocks	 	 	 21,964	 –	 21,964
Retained earnings	 	 299,474,212	 10,269,892	 289,204,320

At 31 December 2018

Inventories:
- Property held for development	 	 253,813,118	 –	 253,813,118
- Property under development	 	 149,532,983	 (9,442,829)	 140,090,154
- Completed properties	 	 167,621,658	 (2,391,216)	 165,230,442
- Other stocks	 	 	 21,964	 –	 21,964
Retained earnings	 	 321,184,122	 11,834,045	 309,350,077

86

MITRAJAYA HOLDINGS BERHAD  I  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes To The Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Adoption of new MFRSs, amendments/improvements to MFRSs and new IC Interpretation (“IC
Int”) and explanation of change in accounting policy (Continued)

(b)	 Change in accounting policy (Continued)

(i)	 Accounting policy for borrowing costs (Continued)

	 Statement of comprehensive income

				   As previously
				   reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
Group			   RM	 RM	 RM

At 31 December 2018

Revenue	 	 	 838,406,992	 –	 838,406,992
Cost of sales	 	 	 (721,623,367)	 2,994,522	 (718,628,845)

Gross profit	 	 	 116,783,625	 2,994,522	 119,778,147
Other income	 	 	 5,952,335	 –	 5,952,335
Administrative expenses	 	 (24,810,128)	 –	 (24,810,128)
Other expenses	 	 	 (24,755,700)	 –	 (24,755,700)

Operating profit	 	 73,170,132	 2,994,522	 76,164,654
Finance income	 	 	 1,813,028	 –	 1,813,028
Finance costs	 	 	 (14,505,396)	 (4,558,675)	 (19,064,071)

Profit before tax	 	 60,477,764	 (1,564,153)	 58,913,611
Income tax expense	 	 (18,051,820)	 –	 (18,051,820)

Profit for the financial year	 	 42,425,944	 (1,564,153)	 40,861,791
Exchange difference on
  translation of foreign
  operations	 	 	 (6,776,581)	 –	 (6,776,581)

Total comprehensive
  income	 	 	 35,649,363	 (1,564,153)	 34,085,210

	 Statement of cash flows

				   As previously
				   reported	 Adjustments	 As restated
Group			   RM	 RM	 RM

At 31 December 2018

Net cash used in operating
  activities	 	 	 (54,723,325)	 4,558,675	 (50,164,650)
Net cash used in financing
  activities	 	 	 65,234,948	 (4,558,675)	 60,676,273

87

MITRAJAYA HOLDINGS BERHAD  I  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes To The Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2.2	 Adoption of new MFRSs, amendments/improvements to MFRSs and new IC Interpretation (“IC
Int”) and explanation of change in accounting policy (Continued)

(b)	 Change in accounting policy (Continued)

(i)	 Accounting policy for borrowing costs (Continued)

	 Reconciliation of earnings per share

					   As previously
					   reported	 As restated
Group				   sen	 sen

Basic earnings per share	 	 	 5.22	 5.04
Diluted earnings per share	 	 	 5.22	 5.04